

The Gazette  of India

EXTRAORDINARY  
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 226] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 1961/BHADRA 10, 1883

CABINET SECRETARIAT  
(Department of Cabinet Affairs)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 1st September 1961

S.O. 2106.—The following Order made by the President on 28th August 1961 is published for general information:—

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (3) of article 77 of the Constitution, the President hereby makes the following amendments in the Government of India (Allocation of Business) Rules, 1961, namely:—

In the said Rules, in the Second Schedule—

- (1) under the heading 'Ministry of Commerce and Industry',
  - (i) under sub-heading "A—Department of Commerce",
    - (a) entries 42 and 46(a)(ix) shall be omitted;
    - (b) for entry 46(a)(viii), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"46(a)(viii). Controller General of Patents, Designs and Trade Marks, Bombay.";
  - (ii) under sub-heading "B—Department of Industry",
    - (a) for entry 24(iv), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"24(iv). Setting up of new industries in displaced persons townships and colonies and places where there are heavy concentrations of displaced persons for mitigating their unemployment in the Punjab, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Pradesh and the Union Territory of Delhi.";
    - (b) for entry 25(b)(iii), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"25(b)(iii). Fertilizer Corporation of India Ltd.—Nangal Unit Trombay Unit and Sindri Unit.";
    - (c) entry 25(b)(iv) shall be omitted;
    - (d) for entry 25(b)(v), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"25(b)(v). Hindustan Insecticides Ltd., Delhi and Alwaye (Kerala State)";

(e) after entry 25(b)(xii), the following entries shall be inserted namely --

- “(xiii) Rehabilitation Industries Corporation, Ltd
- (xiv) Hindustan Photo Films Manufacturing Co Ltd, Madras
- (xv) Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd, Bombay
- (xvi) Prag Tools Corporation Ltd, Hyderabad
- (xvii) National Newsprint and Paper Mills Ltd, Nefanagar
- (xviii) Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd, Ranchi
- (xix) Indian Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd, New Delhi”,

(2) under the heading ‘Ministry of Community Development & Cooperation’ and sub-heading “A—Department of Community Development” for the existing entries, the following entries shall be substituted, namely —

- “1 Rural Community Development Programme
- 2 Panchayati Raj
- 3 Training and orientation of personnel, both officials and non-officials, connected with the Community Development Programme and the Panchayati Raj Movement
- 4 Study and Research on Community Development Programme and Panchayati Raj

NOTE—The Central Government is concerned with major questions of policy relating to the Community Development Programme (including allotment of blocks to States), formulation of broad pattern of expenditure to be incurred in the blocks and payment of the Centre’s share of expenditure on the Programme in accordance with certain prescribed basis. The executive responsibility for the Programme vests in the State Governments’ ,

(3) under the heading ‘Ministry of Defence’, after entry 9, the following entries shall be inserted, namely —

- ‘9A Mazagon Docks Ltd, Bombay
- 9B Garden Reach Workshops Ltd, Calcutta”,

(4) under the heading ‘Ministry of External Affairs’, after entry 42, and before the ‘Note’ below that entry, the following entry shall be inserted namely —

- “43 Economic and technical assistance given by India to the Government of Nepal under the Colombo Plan for Cooperative Economic Development”,

(5) under the heading ‘Ministry of Finance’,

- (i) under sub heading “A—Department of Economic Affairs”, for entry 7, the following entry shall be substituted namely —

“7 Technical assistance given by India to the Member countries of the Colombo Plan under Technical Cooperation Scheme of the Colombo Plan”,

- (ii) under sub-heading “C—Department of Revenue’, for entry 9, the following entry shall be substituted, namely —

“9 All matters relating to Customs (Sea and Land) excluding those relating to Tariff Policy (i.e., Indian Tariff Act, Tariff Board, tariff valuation, tariff protection to industries and inter-Commonwealth tariff preferences), but including duties on goods imported or exported prohibitions and restrictions on imports and exports imposed in the interest of revenue, and interpretation of Customs Tariff

(6) under the heading 'Ministry of Food & Agriculture',

(i) under sub-heading "A—Department of Agriculture", after entry 21, the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—

"21A. Pattern of financial assistance to various States undertaking Dairy Development Schemes either through their own agencies or through the Cooperative Unions.";

(ii) under sub-heading "B—Department of Food", after entry 7, the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—

"7A. Central Warehousing Corporation and the State Warehousing Corporations";

(7) under the heading 'Ministry of Health', in entry 15, for the words "excluding administration of village panchayats", the words "excluding Panchayati Raj institutions", shall be substituted;

(8) under the heading 'Ministry of Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs',

(a) for entry 1, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"1. Advice to the Government of India in all matters of scientific research, other than in nuclear science, atomic energy and higher mathematics.";

(b) in entries 2 and 3, for the words "in mathematics", the words "in higher mathematics" shall be substituted;

(c) for entry 11, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

"11. Anthropological Survey of India, Calcutta.";

(9) under the heading 'Ministry of Transport & Communications', and sub-heading "A—Departments of Communications and Civil Aviation"—

(a) in entry 2, for the words, "Post Office Life Insurance Fund (Administration) and Indian Telephone Industries, Bangalore", the words "and Post Office Life Insurance Fund (Administration).", shall be substituted;

(b) after entry 2, the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—

"2A. Indian Telephone Industries, Bangalore and the Hindustan Teleprinters Ltd., Madras", and

(10) under the heading 'Department of Atomic Energy', after entry 8, the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—

"9. Peaceful Uses of Outer Space".

S. RADHAKRISHNAN,  
Vice President,

August 28, 1961.

discharging the functions of the PRESIDENT.  
28-8-1961.

[No. 74/7/CF-61.]

B. G. RAU, Jt. Secy.

